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BEFORE THE

®il Conservation Commission
SANTA FE, New Mexico

S N RS

IN THE MATTER OF:

CASE No. 520:-22" Sorgolidatal

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

ADA DEARNLEY AND ASSOCIATES
COURT REPORTERS
RooMs 105, 106, 107 ErL CORTEZ BUILDING
TELEPHONE 7-9546
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
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Apulicant in tne abtove-stvled ar )
orider approvine Lthe creatiorn o nor-)
standard gas prorvation unit in axespl JN) LG )
Rule O(A) of the Special ules and ‘e liuton, )

for the rulcher-¥utz-rictured C1lifi{s lzs Pool,

as set Porth in Order #~-5565, said unit to con—
sist of the following described acreags to ve
dedicated to Pppljcant’s tlontano Ho. 1 iiell
located in Su/h SVi/h, of Saction 28&, Township 30
North, Range 12 iest, San Juan “ODW“V, New
Mlexico:

&/l SW/l of Section 28, iHW/h H¥/L of 3sction
23, and 20 acres in Hs/4 NW/L of Section 23
lying northwest of a diag ]Auﬂ between
the northeast corner of the N:5/4 NwW/L and
the southwest corner of the Nd/b NW/a Qald
diagonal line running in 2 nertheast-soutn
west direction, lelalﬂN the Malh Nd/h in
nalfy 2ll the above-described acrease being
in Township 30 North, Zanze 12 UWest, San
Juan County, New Mexico.

The application of the M.3.B.wW Company for
approval of a non-standard nroration unic.

Applicant, in the above-stvled cause, se=aks an
order approving the creation of a 1QO~acre ren -
standard zas proration unit in exception wo
Rule 6(A) of the Special hules and Regulations
for the Fulcher Kutz-Pictured CLiffs Gas Pool,
as set forth in Order #H-505, said unit to con-
sist of the following describei acreage to be
dedicated to aopllcan ‘No., 2 {qrﬁls Jell
located in N/l Su/k of Section 33 To”nsnwr 30
North, Ranze 12 Jesb, San Juan ounty, New
Mexico:

NW/bh Sifly NE/L SW/k, Si/k WuW/L, and 20acres
in the Ni/4 WW/L lving southeast of a
diagonal line between the northeast corner

of the Wi/i ”h/b and the southwest corner of
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Lase [No. £95

Case No. 897

(Consolidated)

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSQCIATES
STENOTYPE REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
TELEPHONE 3-6691%
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daylco.

Wew

tr. %. S. (Johnny) valker
ir. Willianm 2. Maceyv
TRANSCRIPT O H4ARLIG
MR. “ACEY: The next cascson the docket are fases 96 and.
"7, dr. mattix?
MR. MATTIA: That, briefly, is ar applicatior for unorthodox

application to the following land of M. S. B. W. Zompany, who is thg
operator, and consisting of the /L SE/L, WE/L $4/L S2/L Wd/l, and

20 acres in the N&/l Wi/L lying southeast of a diagonal line be-

tween the northeast corner of the Ni/4
corner of the Ng/4 WW/L, said diagonal
southwest direction, dividing the N&/k

described acreage beinz in Tovmshin 30

Mi/h and the
line runningz

HW/L in half

southwest
in a northeast~

, all the above-

North, Range 12 West, San

Juan County,

New Mexico,and the above described land being 140 acre;

more or less.

The Hargis No. 2 Well was drilled on that tract and the rovalty

has been pajd on the basis of that acreage to Mr. Hareis, since

T+
L0 Was

about 1946, I believe, when the well was completed. complet

August 20, 1946 and connected to the Southern Union Gas pipeline in
September of 1946.

MNo.

consisting of the Si/L SW/L

The other allocation is known as the [Montano 1, located in
3

the Fulcher Kutz-Pictured Cliffs. Pool,

of Section 28, WW/L N&/k of Section 33, and 20 acres in Ux/4 Wi/L

L

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
S$TENOTYPE REPORTERS .
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
TELEPHONE 3-6691




of Section 273 ivin: northwest ol o diaronal line bevween the north-
st corner of the Ha/h Mu/h oerd tne southwest correr of the e/l

sald diacoral line runring in 2 nortneast-southwesty direction

e} V. x

Lo Lne place ol
20 North, itange 12 Vest, San Juan County, Hew lexico.

That, [.3.8.1 Montano lo. 1 Jell was drilled 1,850 {oet cast of
the west line and 330 feet north ot the south line of Section 22,
Towniship 30 Horth, Ranrce 12 VWest, completed November 20, 1945,
This well was connected to the Southern Union Gas Zompany's line in
March, 1947, and at that time special requirements in the Fuléher
Xutz-Pictured Cliff's Pool recommended 4LO écres to a'driliinq tract.
However, we nave paid Mr. ﬁontano; unntil the time he sold the lease
to a different party, royalty in tne ontano No. 1 well on that lan

MR. MACEY: Do you have anv guestions vou wish to ask of iir.

Mattix in Cases 896 and 897°?

A

I have a letter irom Three States Natural Gas Company, which
thev ask to be read into the record. "iav 11, 1955. ir. W. B.

il

Hacey, Secretary, New lMexico 0il Conserwvation Commission, Santa je,
New Mexico. Re: Case No. #97 - Application of M.3. B. W. Company
for approval-of a l40-acre nor-standard zas vroration unit in the
Fulchner Xufz-Pictured Cliffs Gas Pool to be dedicated to applicant?
No. 2 Hargis iiell.

Dear ir. iMacey:

The above styled Case No. 897 has been set for hearing on the
Commission Docket of May 1&, 1955. 4is offset operator, we reguest
that the following statement be read into the record of Case Ko.
897: |

"Three States Natural Gas Compapy operates: the J. J. Hudson Vel

besinnine,.,  Saia lands beluns in Section 33, Townshif

" ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
STENOTYVPE REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
TELEPHONE 3-6691

o



LO~1ore 6 Droran iQan it levddeaiban Lo Liolr Lo. 2o Marocls

Our only ot lectiorn wo Loz applicavion is vie inclusion of

es in Wa/honl/L Lyirs soubnacsst 0f 4 aiarponal line ranning ir
direction. Jur redsons Jor tnls oniocuion ara:

The 20~acres in the No/h WifL of 3ection 33 which avpli-
cant seexks to dedicate ©o its ilo. £ Hargis well is nearer
to and more likely to be drained by applicantts ¥ontano
Well No. 1. 3ince applicant seeks to include the HWW 20
scres of the N&/h, WNW/lL in a non-standard gas proration
unit for its lLiontano Well No. 1, reference Case No. £96,
théy have, by inference, agreed that the formation is
continuously permeable between the two wells, and eitner
Qell is capable of drainine the area. Therefore, it would
seem more logzical and equitabie to dedicate the entire
Ni/L NW/L to the nearest well, applicant's Montano VWell
No. 1.

Many other operators in the Fulcher Kutz-Pictured Cliffs
field have formed non-standard gas vroration unitis ollow=-
ing the established vrecedent of dedicating acrsaze in
irrcrements of LO-acre governmertal subdivisions when
dedication by diagonal , hexagonal, or other irregular
division might have been to their bencfit. This precedent

and the equities already established thercunder should not

be changed.

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
STENOTYPE REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
TELEPHONE 3-66591




Fov Lhe roasons SeL oul Anove, oo Lot cLaral Uns jomnmy
recaomieils onnt the e GHLeO WEIRICRERSE RS cion seonnission deny
Lhe applicanicon of 070 e Ge e owe SOy CTor U LLU~sere ron-
suardardl cas prorebion unit to be dedicated to taclr Lo, 2 Hargls
Jell " Phe statement ds sigped by Tonree sSLates datuez2l Gas Comvany
5. A. Jenxins.

sr. Mattiw, s [ oundersiand, the cuestion invelved the acreasc
in Case &37,to be dedicated to vour iHargis Well, iz all undes one
hasic lease, 1s tnat correct?

R,

northwest cuarter to the liontano Well,

a
MR,
MR,
ies of the

Mite

vells in there and in 1954, why ve
the six wells produced 311,000.00,

A million and a half, but not over

MR,

el

ability o
R,
“R.
1R
that bescau

iR e
RIS

unitization

MATTT X

MACEY s

MATTTX

MACHEY

two wells are?

MATTIX

RHODES @

;)

al

64 HC
JATTIX
RHODES
HARGI

se they

RHODES:

acreement?

18

+ That correct.

In order for wvou to dedicate the 20 acres in the

von would have to enter intg

: Yes.

Could you tell us what the productive capabilit+
Are they very big wells?

they are small wells. iell, there are six

No,
produced at ten cents per thousa

50 it don't amount to very much.

two million a month at any time.

¢ For your information the Montano nas a deliver-

and the Hargis has a deliverability of 1L6.
The Harsis HNo. 27

Yes.

Theyv haven't becn able to vut out anvthing like

have been btuckins hisn pressure.

Poth wells are carried on the proration schedul

nd ,

i

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
R STENOTYPE REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICcO
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e ALY Yhen bhe dedicatior ol aeroawo dUdoVn oaiave An

ciCeet, did ie7 0 sors anyore have anvihind iurther in bhese cases

i oL we will take the cases under advisenent.
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COULYY OF BaRALILLO

I, ADA D=ARKLIY, Court Reporter, do hereby certify that the
foresoing and attached transcript of proceedings before the
dexico 0il Conservation Commission at Santa fe, New iexico, is
true and correct record to the best of my knowledgze, skill and
abilitv.

IN WITHESS WHIRE0#F I have affized my hand and notarial seal

“Notary Pnblic, Court Revgdrter

iy Commission isxpires:
June 19, 1955

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
STENOTYPE REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
TELEPHONE 3.-6691
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DPERATOR
NATURAL QOAS
P. 0. BOX 182
AZTEG, NEW NEXICO

DiaL FE 4-6385

April 6, 1955

0il Conservation Commission
State of New Mexico

P. O, Box 871

Santa Fe, New lexico

Gentlemen:

The ¥. S. B. W. Company, through its representative

Robert L. Maddox, hereby submits application for a hearing to
consider the establishment of a non-standard gas proration unit
for its No, 2 Hargis well, located in the Fulcher-Kutz Pictured
Cliffs Poo].i consisting of the Southeast Quarter of the Northwest
Quarter (SEiNWL) and the Northeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter
(NEZSW:) and the Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter (NWASE:)
and the Southeast Half of the Northeast Quarter of the Northwest
Quarter (sszmémi};), more particularly described as follows:
BEGINNING at the Northeast corner of the Northeast
Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (NEANVE)
THENCE South to the Southeast corner of said forty-
acre tract,
;/ THENCE West to the Southwest cormer;

THENCE diagonal in direct line to the Northeast

corner to place of beginning.

The sbove-described lands being 140 acres more or less,

All in Section 33, Township 30 North, Range 12 ifest,

N.¥.P, K., San Juan County, New Mexico,

~o- The applicant hereby states that the M., S. B. W. Company
No. 2 Harglis well was drilled 2310 feet North of the South line and
2170 feet Vest of the East line of said Section 33, Township 30 North,
Range 12 West, N.M.P.M., and was completed August 20, 1946 and
connected to t.he Southern Union Gas Company pipe l:me in September,
1946, At that time spacing requirements in the Fulcher-Kutz Pictured
Cliffs Pool specified a minimum of A0 acres to a drilling tract.
Subsequent Order R-565 Rule 6 (&) requires that 160 acres in the
form of a square (being a quarter section ) be designated as the
proration unit for each Pictured Cliffs Formation well in the Fulcher-~

Kutz Pool.

Applicant hereby requests hearing to secure exception to the
above-named rule,




Page 2 - ppplication for Hearing - 0cc 4/6/55

It is the applicant's

desire that this hearing be set for
the regular scheduleq hearing or May 18, 1955,

Respeét ully submitteqd s
. Ve

S & Uk Sy
!I S. B. —Yﬁ cormarly t»,—
By R. L. Maddox, Operator

RL¥/1b
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*M.S.BJN_CO.
Robert L. Maddox
—Operator—
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OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P, O. BOX 871

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

June 22, 1955

Mr, Robert L. Maddox
P,O+ Box 182
Astec, New Mexico

Dear Mr, Maddox:

‘We enclose a copy of Order B-5654 iesued on June 20, 1955, by

the 01l Conservation Commission in _Case 897, which was heard
at the May 18th hearing upon application of the M. S, B, W.

Company.
Very truly yours,

W. B, Macey
Secretary - Director

WBMtbrp
Enclosure




BEFORE, THE OIL COHSLRVATICH COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF N FEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED DY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMYSSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
THEE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERINGs

CASE NO. 897
Order No, LS55l

" PHE APPLICATION OF THE Mo Se Be e

CONPANY FOR AN ORDER GRANTIRG
APPROVAL OF AN EXCEPTION PURSUANT
T0 RULE 6 (a) OF THE SPECIAL RULES
AND REQULATIONS FOR THE FULCHER

- KUTZ-PICTUNRED CLIFFS GAS POOL OF

ORDER NO. R=565, AND THE ESTABLISHMENT

- OF A 140-ACRE UNORTHODOX GAS PRORATION

" UNIT CONSISTING OF SE/4 WW/hL, NE/L Si/k,

. NW/L SB/L AND THE SE/2 NE/L Ni/k OF

' SECTION 33, TO4NSHIP 30 NORTH, HANGE 12
WEST, NMPH, SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THR COUMISSION

| BY_THE_COMMIBSSIONS

This cause cams on for hearing at 9 o'clock a.m. on May 18, 1955,

~at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before the Oil Conservation Conmission, hereinafter
- referrsd to as the "Commigsion",

A
HOW, on this o?ﬂt’iday of June, 1955, the Commission, a quorum

: being present and having considered the records and testimony adduced and

' bging fully advised in the premises,

EINDSs
(1) That dus notice of the time and place of hearing and the

purpose thereof having been given as required by law, the Commission has
" Jurisdiction of this cass and the subject matter thersof.

(2) That pursuant to the provisions of Rule 6 (&) of the Special

' Rules and Regulations for the Fulcher Kutg~-Plctured Cliffs Gas Pool of Order
. Noe R=565, the Commission has power and authority to permit the formation

.of a gas proration unit consisting of other than a legal quarter section
{ after notlce and hearing by the Commission.

(3) That applicant, M. S. B. W. Company, is the owner of an

.01l and gas lesss in San Juan County, New Hexico, the land consisting of
‘' other than a legal section and described as followst

ANS O NORTH, RANGE 12 WEST, NMPK
SE/L Wd/L, NE/L SY/k, WW/4 SE/L,
and SE/2 N&/L NW/L of Section 33

containing 140 acres, more or less.

woll on the aforssaid lease known as the Hargis We

(4) That applicant, M, Se. Be W, Compwilhr azpriducm %’js.o ~
Qe %y lOCK

'feet FSL and 2170 feet FEL of Section 33, Township 30 Horth, Rangs 12
‘West, NMPK, San Juan County, New MHexicon.




.2-
Case 897

(5) That the aforesaid well is located within the horizontal
limits of the Fulcher KutgePlctured Cliffa Gas Pool, as delineated and
designated by Order No. R=565,

(6) That unless a proration unit consisting of applicant's
aforesaid acreage is psrmitted, applicant will be deprived of the
opportunity to recover its just and equitable share of natural gas in
- the Fulcher Kutu-Pictursd Cliffs Gas Pool,

: (7) "hat the creation of a proration unit consisting of the
aforseald acreage will not cause but will prevent waste and protect corre~

- lative .rights,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

| (1) That the application of the M. S. B. ¥. Company for approval
; of & 1h0-acre non~standard gas proration unit consisting of the following

. described acreages

NSHIP 30 NORTH, RANGE 12 WEST, NMPY
8E/L MW & Sdfk, Wafl, SEfL, and
SE/2 mz/a NW/k of Section 33

f be and the same hereby is approved and a proration unit consisting of the
. aforesald aoreage is hereby created,

: (2) That applicant's well, Hargis Well Ho, 2, located in the
| /L of the SE/k of Section 33, Township 30 North, Range 12 West, NMPH,
§;San Juan County, New Mexico, shall be granted an allowable in proportion
. that the above described 14O-acre unit bears to the standard or orthodox
{ unit for said Pool, all until further order of the Commission.

) NONE at Santa Pe, New Mexico on the day and year hereinabove
; designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL, CONSERVATION COMMIS3ION

bl F b

OlN F. SIMMS, Chairman

§ 3 %/V
Fe Se ¥ ALKER' Kember

W §5°

We Be HACEY, Member Secrstary




June 1, 1955

1 Paso Natural Gas Company
. O. Box 1492
1 Paso, Texas

Attention: My, R. .. Hamblin

ﬁ})enr Mr. Hamblin:

Reference is made to your telegram and letter of May 26, 1955,
in which you set out your objection to the application of M.S.B. W. Company
in Case 897, in which applicant requested approval of a 140-acre non-standard
gas proration unit in the Fulcher Kutz-Pictured Cliffs Gas Pool.

] :_J

i
’ Please be advised that this Case was duly advertised and appear-
" ed on the docket for the May 18th hearing by this Commission. It would appear
" that the proper time for objection to the formation of this unit wojld have been
‘at the time the Case was heard and at which time the E1 Paso Natural Gas Com-
pany had considerable representation. Further, this Commission cannot see
how the formation of this unit would deprive the El1 Paso Natural Gas Company
and other working interest owners in Section 33 of the right to drill and develop
property. For your information, our records indicate that the following acreage
has not been dedicated to any gas unit and should drilling prove productivity of
this acreage, a unit consisting of it could be approved administratively. This
160-acre unit is as follows:

Township 30 North, Range 12 West, NMPM
SW/4 NW/4, W/2 SW/4, SE/4 SW/4 of
Section 33,




.y
June 1, 1935

i) Since this Case has already been heard and been taken under
advisement by the Commission, and in view of the aforementioned facts, I
regret to inform you that this Commission {8 unable to recognize your objection.

If in the future such a situation should catch your personnel
unprepared, I feel that it would be in line for a postponment to be requested.

Very truly yours,

C. M. Rieder
]?:7 District Engineer




QYMI.OI S

CLASS OF SERVICE

WESTERN

T’{‘hls Is a {utl:l'gte ’ E‘E _D vl cteet
¢ cgram or Cable
and u}r’n ess ils' de- X NL =N, I:L tte
erred character Is in-
dicated by a suirable | | .. t,,J 3 ( 9 LT. ”I ll,lff,t, .T..._!m..:‘
mﬁ!t;?aﬁge&mwi KA 2 \lTA!m } Viccory Ler.

w P, MARBMHALL, Pagsioany

) Thaﬁlmzume hm\nm ucd“ey\q’m \de{ :\u' {ode day Telters iy l&\l)\l(l) il\li au l.:(or yn la qo(recdnnﬂ ANDAND TN lgmltd h mulon

l— ok 1955 MAY 26 A 1 50 |
T LLATY ]

L EPA148 PD=VIUX EL PASO TEX 26 1117AMU=
WILLTAM B MACEY=

‘l OlL CONSERVATION COMMISSION BOX 871 SANTA FE NMEX:

EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY HEREBY OBJECTS TO APPROVAL
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" May 26, 1935

Mr. William B. Macey,
Secretary and Director

0il Conservation Commission
Box 871

Santa Fe, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Macey:

It has just come to our attention that at the May

hearing of the New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission, the M,S5.B,W.
Company, in Case No.897, made an application for the approval of a
l140~acre non-standard gas proration unit in the Fulcher Kutz
Pictured Cliffs gas pool, to be dedicated to applicant's Hargis #2
well. Their proposed non-standard gas proration unit would include
the NW/4 SE/4, the NE/4 SW/4, the SE/4 NW/4, and the SE/2 NE/4 NW/4
of Section 33, Township 30 North, Range 12 West, »

E1 Paso Natural Gas Company has the oil and gas lease
upon the SW/4 NW/4 of this same Section 33, Our assignment has
been recorded in the records of San Juan County, New Mexico, on
page 24 of book 108. VWe were not notified by the M.S.B.W. Company
of their application for non-standard gas proration unit. We were
not aware of their application for this non-stanrdard gas proration
unit until it came up at the May hearing.

Our o0il and gas lease has an early expiration date and we
were considering drilling a Pictured Cliffs well. in the NW/4 of
Section 33. If this non-standard gas proration unit is approved,
it will cut 60 acres off any allowable which might be granted to
our well or any future well drilled in the NW/4 of Section 33. The
granting of such an unorthodox proration unit would definitely
affect El Paso Natural Gas Company and the remaining working in-
terest owners in the NW/4 of Section 33.

There is no Pictured Cliffs well in the NW/4 of Section
33 at 'the present time and it is only logical to assume that one
should be drilled and should have allocated to. it as a proration
unit the entire NW/4. Therefore, we object to the granting of this
non-~-standard gas proration unit and do not feel that such request




Page 2
Mr. WwWilliam B, Macey
May 26, 1955

by the M,S.B.W. Company should be granted inasmuch as no
Pictured Cliffs well has been drilled in the NW/4 of Section 33
and that such a non-standard gas proration unit, if granted,
would definitely affect the drilling of any Pictured Clifis
well in the NW/4 of Section 33 by the working interest owners

in said quarter section,

Yours very truly,

EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY

By Zgg §¥Z: %g}cknﬂgﬁggﬁz::
. L, HambIiny anager

Lease Department

RLH:ms
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CASE NO: 897
April 6, 1955

01l Conservation Commission
State of New Mexico

P. O. Box 871

Santa Fe, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

The M, S. B. W. Company, through its representatives Robert L. Maddox, hereby
submits application for a hearing to consider the establishment of a non-~standard
gas proration unit for its No, 2 Hargis well, located in the Fulcher-Kutsz. Pictured
Cliffs Pool, consisting of the Southeast Quarter of the Northwést Quarter (SEENWES
and the Nbrtheast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (NEAASWL) and the Northwest
Quarter of the Southeast Quarter (NWASEZ) and the Southeast Half of the Northeast
Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (SEANEzNWL), more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at the Northeast corner of the Northeast Quarter of the
Northwest Quarter (NELNWZL)

THENCE South to the Sautheast corner of said forty~acre tract,
THENCE West to the Soubhwsst corner;

THENCE diagonal in direct line to the Northeast corner to

place of ‘beginaing.

The above-described lands being 140 acres more or less,..--

A11 in Section 33, Tow:ship 30 North, Range 12 West,

NeM.P.M., San Juan County, NeW'Mexico.

The applicant hereby states that the M. S. B. W. Company No. 2 Hargis well
was drilled 2310 fest North of the South line and 2170 -feet. West of the East
Iine of sald Section 33, Township 30 North, Range 12 West, N.M.P.M., and was
‘completed Angust 20, 1946 and connected to the Southera Uhion Gas Company pipe
line in September, 1946. At that time spacing requirements in the Fulcher—

Kutz Plctured Cliffs Pool specified a minimum of 40 acres to a drilling tract.
Subsequent Order R-565 Rule 6 (a) requires that 160 acres in the form of a square
(being a quarter section) be designated as the proration unit for each Pictured

Cliffs Formation well in the Fulcher-Kutz Pool,

Applicant hereby requests hearing to secure exception to the above-named
rule.

It is the applicant!s desire that this hearing be set for ths regular -
scheduled hearing of May 18, 1955.

Respectfully submitted,

M. S. B. W. Company
By R. L. Maddox, Operator

The above mentioned Platt is on file in the QCC office in Santa Fe, New Mexico.
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